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MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
SEAN M. ROONEY 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628) 
Senior Corporations Counsel  
Department of Business Oversight 
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344 
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  Fax: (213) 576-7181  
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
 


BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 


OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


 


In the Matter of the Accusation of THE 
COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS 
OVERSIGHT, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
 vs. 
 
BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO. and 
JOSEPH E. COCHRAN, 
 
  Respondents. 


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


File No.: 963-0037 
 
ACCUSATION 
 
 
 


 


The Complainant is informed and believes, and based upon such information and belief, 


alleges and charges Respondents as follows: 


I 


Respondent Builders Control Service Co. ("Builders") is an escrow agent licensed by the 


California Corporations Commissioner ("Commissioner" or "Complainant") pursuant to the Escrow 


Law of the State of California (California Financial Code Section 17000 et seq.).  Builders has its 


principal place of business located at 7447 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 305, Los Angeles, California 


90041. 
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Respondent Joseph E. Cochran ("Cochran") is, and was at all times relevant herein, the 


president and a director of Builders, and is also the approved manager for Builders.  


II 


On or about November 2, 2012, the Commissioner, by and through staff, commenced a 


regulatory examination of the books and records of Builders.  The regulatory examination disclosed 


that on or about January 15, 2010, Builders, by and through Cochran, made four unauthorized 


disbursements of trust funds to Builders’ payroll account from three escrows totaling $6,219.53 in 


violation of Financial Code section 17414(a)(1) and California Code of Regulations, title 10, 


sections 1738 and 1738.2.  The unauthorized disbursements represented dormant trust funds that 


should have been escheated to the State Controller pursuant to the Unclaimed Property Law, Code of 


Civil Procedure, section 1500 et seq.  Each of the unauthorized disbursements of trust funds also 


caused a shortage to exist in the trust account in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 10, 


section 1738.1.  Builders has corrected the trust account shortage. 


A review of the payroll account disclosed that the unauthorized disbursements of trust funds 


were used to make payroll, with Cochran personally receiving at least $4,018.00 of the unauthorized 


disbursements on or about January 15, 2010.   


The $6,219.53 in unauthorized disbursements discussed above were dormant trust funds that 


Respondents had previously disbursed to Builders without authorization in 2008 by canceling five 


outstanding trust checks totaling $6,219.53 and re-issuing the funds to Builders.  The outstanding 


trust checks that Respondents canceled and re-issued to Builders were dated from June 14, 1999 


through December 31, 2004.  The Commissioner’s staff found the previous unauthorized 


disbursements during a regulatory examination commenced on or about February 4, 2009.  


Respondents were instructed during the 2009 regulatory examination to replace these monies to the 


trust account, which Respondents complied with on or about May 6, 2009.  Respondents were 


further instructed to escheat the funds to the State Controller as required by the Unclaimed Property 


Law.  
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On or about March 12, 2013, Respondents were again instructed to escheat the above 


described dormant trust funds to the State Controller, however, Respondents have failed to do so and 


continue in their failure to escheat the dormant trust as required by law.   


III 


A review of the Department’s files on Builder reveals a history of making unauthorized 


disbursements of dormant trust funds to itself.  On or about September 5, 2002, the Commissioner 


issued an Order to Cease Violations against Builder, which Order became final on October 15, 2002, 


for making unauthorized disbursements of dormant trust funds to itself in the amount of totaling 


$17,601.77.   


IV 


California Financial Code section 17608 provides in pertinent part: 


The commissioner may, after notice and a reasonable opportunity to  
be heard, suspend or revoke any license if he finds that: 
 
(b) The licensee has violated any provision of this division or any  
rule made by the commissioner under and within the authority of this  
division.  


 


California Financial Code section 17423 provides in pertinent part: 


(a) The commissioner may, after appropriate notice and opportunity  
for hearing, by order, . . . bar from any position of employment, 
management, or control any escrow agent, or any other person, if the  
commissioner finds either of the following:   
 
(1) That the . . . bar is in the public interest and that the person has  
committed or caused a violation of this division or rule or order of  
the commissioner, which violation was either known or should have  
been known by the person committing or causing it or has caused material 
damage to the escrow agent or to the public. 
 


V 


Complainant finds that, by reason of the foregoing, Respondents Builders Control Service 


Co. and Joseph E. Cochran have violated Financial Code section 17414(a)(1)and California Code of 


Regulations, title 10, sections 1738, 1738.1, and 1738.2, have violated an order of the 


Commissioner, and it is in the best interests of the public to revoke the escrow agent’s license of 
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Respondent Builders Control Service Co. and to bar Respondent Joseph E. Cochran from any 


position of employment, management or control of any escrow agent.  


WHEREFORE, IT IS PRAYED that Respondent Joseph E. Cochran be barred from any 


position of employment, management or control of any escrow agent and the escrow agent’s license 


of Respondent Builders Control Service Co. be revoked. 


Dated: January 30, 2014      JAN LYNN OWEN   
   Los Angeles, CA      Commissioner of Business Oversight 
          
         By_____________________________ 
              Judy L. Hartley 


         Senior Corporations Counsel 
 


 


 


 





		II

		Los Angeles, CA      Commissioner of Business Oversight








 


 
1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


11 


12 


13 


14 


15 


16 


17 


18 


19 


20 


21 


22 


23 


24 


25 


26 


27 


28 


 


 


St
at


e 
of


 C
al


ifo
rn


ia
 –


 D
ep


ar
tm


en
t o


f B
us


in
es


s O
ve


rs
ig


ht
 


MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
SEAN M. ROONEY 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628) 
Senior Corporations Counsel  
Department of Business Oversight 
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344 
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  Fax: (213) 576-7181  
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
 


  


BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 


OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


 


In the Matter of THE COMMISSIONER OF 
BUSINESS OVERSIGHT, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
 vs. 
 
BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO., 
 
  Respondent. 
 
   


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


File No.: 963-0037 
 
ORDER APPOINTING AZUCENA MANALO 
AS CONSERVATOR PURSUANT TO 
CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL CODE SECTION 
17630 
 
 
 


 


I, JAN LYNN OWEN, Commissioner of Business Oversight, pursuant to Financial Code 


section 17630, do hereby appoint Corporations Examiner Azucena Manalo, as conservator of the 


banking and escrow records of Builders Control Service Co. (“Builders”) in order that she may take 


possession of such records for the protection of the escrow agent, the customers of the escrow agent, 


and the public. 


The conservator, pursuant to Financial Code section 17630, shall have all the rights, powers, 


and privileges of Builders, its officers and directors, and shall have the same powers and rights as the 


Commissioner of Business Oversight, while she is in possession of the banking and escrow records 


of Builders.  These rights, powers and privileges shall include all acts as are necessary or expedient 
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to collect, conserve and protect the banking and escrow records of Builders. 


All expenses of the Conservatorship shall be paid out of the assets of Builders, if any shall 


exist, and shall be a lien thereon which shall be prior to any other lien. 


This Order is effective on the date hereof and may be amended or terminated upon further 


order of the Commissioner of Business Oversight. 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal. 


Dated:   July 29, 2014     
   Los Angeles, CA      JAN LYNN OWEN 
         Commissioner of Business Oversight 


       
         By_____________________________ 
             Mary Ann Smith 
                                                                    Deputy Commissioner    
 
 





		Dated:   July 29, 2014

		Los Angeles, CA      JAN LYNN OWEN
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MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
SEAN M. ROONEY 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628) 
Senior Corporations Counsel  
Department of Business Oversight 
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344 
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  Fax: (213) 576-7181  
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
 


  


BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 


OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


 


In the Matter of THE COMMISSIONER OF 
BUSINESS OVERSIGHT, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
 vs. 
 
BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO., 
 
  Respondent. 
 
   


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


File No.: 963-0037 
 
DEMAND FOR AND ORDER TAKING 
POSSESSION OF THE TRUST FUNDS AND 
ESCROW RECORDS OF PIRON ESCROW, 
INC. PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL CODE 
SECTION 17621 
 
 
 


 


TO: BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO.  
            7447 n. Figueroa Street, Suite 305 


Los Angeles, California 90041 
 


1ST ENTERPRISE BANK 
818 W. 7th Street, Suite 220 
Los Angeles, California 90017 
 
FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK 
5101 Lakewood Boulevard 
Lakewood, California 90712 
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PACIFIC CITY BANK 
3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 401 
Los Angeles, California 90010 
 
BANC OF CALIFORNIA fka 
PRIVATE BANK OF CALIFORNIA 
1880 Century Park East, Suite 104  
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
 
CITIZENS BUSINESS BANK 
1010 East Colorado Blvd. 
Pasadena, California 91106 
 


WHEREAS, Jan Lynn Owen, the Commissioner of Business Oversight ("Commissioner"), 


has found that Builders Control Service Co. (“Builders Control” or "Respondent"), a joint control 


agent subject to the Escrow Law (Fin. Code, § 17000 et seq.), is unable to remedy certain conditions 


set forth in the Notice and Summary of Findings Pursuant to Financial Code section 17621 issued by 


the Commissioner on March 11, 2014; and 


WHEREAS, Respondent is conducting its escrow business in an unsafe, injurious and 


unauthorized manner, so as to render further operations hazardous to the public or to customers in 


that Respondent:  


(a)  has violated Financial Code section 17423(c) by allowing its president, Joseph E. 


Cochran (“Cochran”), to continue to sign on the trust account(s) after Cochran was personally served 


with bar pleadings, which pursuant to Financial Code section 17423(c) prohibited Cochran from 


further processing any escrow or joint control transactions or signing on any trust accounts during 


the pendency of the action; 


(b) has commingled at least $2,334,782.89 in trust funds with the funds of its parent 


company Insurance/Surety Services, Inc. in violation of Financial Code section 17409, which 


commingling occurred by and through Cochran after Cochran was prohibited from signing on the 


trust account(s) pursuant to Financial Code section 17423(c);  


(c) by commingling trust funds with the funds of Insurance/Surety Services, Inc., has 


caused a shortage to exist in numerous trust accounts in an unknown amount, but possibly 


$2,334,782.89 in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 1738.1; 
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 (d) has failed to comply with the Commissioner’s written demand issued on or about 


March 11, 2014 to return the trust funds it had transferred to its parent; 


(e) has failed to reconcile the trust accounts since November 30, 2013 in violation of 


Financial Code section 17404 and California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 1732.2; and 


(f) has failed to grant the Commissioner access to its books and records in violation of 


Financial Code section 17405.  


NOW, GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, pursuant to Financial Code section 17621, the 


Commissioner, effective this date, hereby demands and takes possession of the trust funds of 


Builders Control Service Co., whether in the name of Builders Control Service Co., Insurance/Surety 


Services, Inc. or otherwise and any indemnity funds paid or to be paid by Escrow Agents’ Fidelity 


Corporation, and all bank and escrow records pertinent thereto, and will retain possession thereof 


until the Commissioner appoints a conservator, or until its affairs are finally liquidated as provided 


for in Division 6, Chapter 6 of the Financial Code, or it resumes business with the consent and upon 


such conditions as the Commissioner may prescribe. 


This Demand For and Order Taking Possession is effective as of the date hereof. 


March 11, 2014 
       Los Angeles, California                        JAN LYNN OWEN 
                                                                     Commissioner of Business Oversight 
 
 
                                                                     By__________________________ 
                                                                          Mary Ann Smith 
                                                                          Deputy Commissioner 


   Enforcement Division 
 





		This Demand For and Order Taking Possession is effective as of the date hereof.
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MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
SEAN M. ROONEY 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628) 
Senior Corporations Counsel  
Department of Business Oversight 
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344 
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  Fax: (213) 576-7181  
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
 


  


BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 


OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


 


In the Matter of THE COMMISSIONER OF 
BUSINESS OVERSIGHT, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
 vs. 
 
BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO., 
 
  Respondent. 
 
   


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


File No.: 963-0037 
 
NOTICE AND SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL 
CODE SECTION 17621 
 
 
 


 


TO: BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO.  
            7447 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 305 


Los Angeles, California 90041 
 


1ST ENTERPRISE BANK 
818 W. 7th Street, Suite 220 
Los Angeles, California 90017 
 
FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK 
5101 Lakewood Boulevard 
Lakewood, California 90712 
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PACIFIC CITY BANK 
3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 401 
Los Angeles, California 90010 
 
BANC OF CALIFORNIA fka 
PRIVATE BANK OF CALIFORNIA 
1880 Century Park East, Suite 104  
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
 
CITIZENS BUSINESS BANK 
1010 East Colorado Blvd. 
Pasadena, California 91106 
 


Please take notice that the Commissioner of Business Oversight finds: 


1. On or about January 30, 2014, the Commissioner commenced an action to revoke the 


joint control agent’s license of Builders Control Service Co. (“Builders Control”) and to bar its 


president, Joseph E. Cochran (“Cochran”), from any position of employment, management or 


control.  The pleadings were personally served on Builders Control and Cochran on January 31, 


2014.  


2. Pursuant to Financial Code section 17423(c), Cochran, upon service of the pleadings, 


was “immediately prohibited from engaging in any escrow processing activities, including 


disbursing any trust funds in the escrow agent’s possession, custody or control”.  The prohibitions 


enumerated in Financial Code section 17423(c) were contained in the cover letters personally served 


on Builders Control and Cochran.   


3. On or about March 5, 2014, the Commissioner received information that Builders 


Control, by and through Cochran, had recently transferred funds out of numerous client trust 


accounts on deposit with 1st Enterprise Bank to a corporate account of its parent company, 


Insurance/Surety Services, Inc. (“Insurance/Surety”).  


4. Based upon such information, on or about March 6, 2014, the Commissioner, by and 


through staff, commenced a special examination of the books and records of Builders Control.  The 


special examination disclosed that in February 2014, after service of the pleadings described above, 


Builders Control, by and through Cochran, had transferred funds totaling $2,334,782.89 out of 
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sixteen (16) client trust accounts on deposit with 1st Enterprise Bank to a corporate account of 


Insurance/Surety in violation of Financial Code sections 17409 and 17423, subsection(c).   


5. According to documents provided by Cochran during the special examination, 


Builders Control was holding client trust funds in at least 4 other banks in addition to 1st Enterprise 


Bank.  The Commissioner has not been able to confirm yet whether Respondents transferred any 


funds out of client trust accounts to non-trust accounts at those banks.    


6. The commingling of trust funds with the funds of Insurance/Surety Services, Inc. has 


caused a shortage to exist in at least sixteen trust accounts in an unknown amount, but possibly 


$2,334,782.89 in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 1738.1. 


7. The special examination further disclosed that Builders has failed to reconcile its trust 


accounts since November 30, 2013 in violation of Financial Code section 17404 and California Code 


of Regulations, title 10, section 1732.2. 


8. The special examination was cut short on March 6, 2014 as Cochran represented that 


he had to leave the office early.  Respondents were notified on or about March 6, 2014 that further 


documentation was needed to complete the special examination.  Respondents represented that the 


remaining documentation would be provided to the examiner via email on March 7, 2014.  On or 


about March 7, 2014, at or about 8:40 a.m., the Commissioner’s examiner returned to Builders 


Control, but no one answered the door despite that the lights were on and Cochran’s vehicle was in 


the parking lot.  The examiner telephoned Builders Control and Cochran answered stating that he 


was out in the field and would be all day.  Cochran reiterated that he would provide the additional 


documentation to the examiner that day via email.  No further documentation has been received from 


Builders Control in violation of Financial Code section 17405.  


9. Based upon the initial findings of the special examination, on or about March 11, 


2014, the Commissioner made written demand to Builders Control to return the trust funds to the 


trust accounts and to provide monthly reconciliations for all the trust accounts and other monthly 


documentation through January 31, 2014 by 4:00 p.m. March 11, 2014.  Builders failed to return the 


trust funds or to provide the requested documentation and reconciliations. 


 







 


-4- 


1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


11 


12 


13 


14 


15 


16 


17 


18 


19 


20 


21 


22 


23 


24 


25 


26 


27 


28 


 


St
at


e 
of


 C
al


ifo
rn


ia
 –


 D
ep


ar
tm


en
t o


f B
us


in
es


s O
ve


rs
ig


ht
 


 


10. Financial Code section 17621 provides in pertinent part: 


Whenever it appears to the commissioner that any escrow agent subject  
to this division: 
... 
(b)  Is conducting escrow business in an unsafe and unauthorized manner; 


 
(c)  Has violated its charter or any law of the State of California; 
... 
the commissioner shall dispatch a written notice and summary of findings,  
as referred to in Section 17415, to the principal officer of the escrow agent 
involved or to its manager of record; and such escrow agent shall be afforded  
a reasonable opportunity to comply or otherwise effect such remedy as the  
commissioner may deem acceptable.  However, should the escrow agent so  
notified fail to comply within five days of receipt of the notice, or as soon as  
it appears to the commissioner that no compliance is possible, or in the event  
prompt delivery of the prescribed written notice is impossible, the commissioner 
may forthwith take possession of the property and business of such escrow agent  
and retain possession until such escrow agent resumes business or its affairs be  
finally liquidated as provided in this chapter. The escrow agent, with the consent 
of the commissioner, may resume business upon such conditions as the  
commissioner may prescribe.  


 
11. Based upon the foregoing, the Commissioner finds that Builders Control has violated 


Financial Code sections 17404, 17405, 17409 and 17423(c) and California Code of Regulations, title 


10, sections 1732.2 and 1738.1, and is conducting escrow business in such an unsafe and 


unauthorized manner, that no compliance is possible. 


March 11, 2014 
       Los Angeles, California                        JAN LYNN OWEN 
                                                                     Commissioner of Business Oversight 
 
 
                                                                     By__________________________ 
                                                                          Mary Ann Smith 
                                                                          Deputy Commissioner 


   Enforcement Division 
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MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
SEAN M. ROONEY 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628) 
Senior Corporations Counsel  
Department of Business Oversight 
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344 
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  Fax: (213) 576-7181  
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
 


  


BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 


OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


 


In the Matter of THE COMMISSIONER OF 
BUSINESS OVERSIGHT, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
 vs. 
 
BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO., 
 
  Respondent. 
 
   


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


File No.: 963-0037 
 
ORDER APPOINTING PETER A. DAVIDSON 
AS CONSERVATOR PURSUANT TO 
CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL CODE SECTION 
17630 
 
 
 


 


I, JAN LYNN OWEN, Commissioner of Business Oversight of the State of California 


(“Commissioner”), pursuant to Financial Code section 17630, do hereby appoint Peter A. Davidson 


of the law firm of Erwin, Cohen & Jessup LLP as Conservator of the trust funds and any indemnity 


funds paid or to be paid by Escrow Agents’ Fidelity Corporation and all bank and escrow records 


pertinent thereto of Builders Control Service Co. (“Builders Control”), including, but not limited to, 


all Builders Control trust funds on deposit with 1st Enterprise Bank, Farmers and Merchants Bank, 


Citizens Business Bank, Pacific City Bank, Banc of California formerly known as Private Bank of 


California, or any other financial institution, whether in the name of Builders Control Service Co., 


Insurance/Surety Services, Inc. or other name (“trust property”), in order that he may take possession 
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of the trust property for the protection of the escrow agent, the customers of the escrow agent, and 


the public.   


The Conservator, pursuant to Financial Code section 17630, shall have all the rights, powers, 


and privileges of Builders Control Service Co., its officers and directors, and shall have the same 


powers and rights as the Commissioner, while he is in possession of the trust property of Builders 


Control Service Co.  These rights, powers and privileges shall include all acts as are necessary or 


expedient to collect, conserve and protect the trust property of Builders Control Service Co., 


including (a) the collection, recovery and compromise of claims, deeds, property and rights in favor 


of or belonging to Builders Control Service Co. regarding the subject trust account(s); (b) the 


execution of all deeds, conveyances, agreements, compliances and instruments of every kind and 


nature in connection with the trust property of Builders Control Service Co.; (c) the employment of 


accountants and attorneys to the extent reasonably necessary; and (d) with prior consent of the 


Commissioner, the institution, maintenance and defense of suits related to the affairs of the trust 


property of Builders Control Service Co., the filing of petitions or applications in court or elsewhere 


with respect to the trust property of Builders Control Service Co., for all purposes. 


All expenses of the Conservatorship shall be paid out of the assets of Builders Control 


Service Co. and shall be a lien thereon which shall be prior to any other lien. 


This Order is effective on the date hereof and may be amended or terminated upon further 


order of the California Corporations Commissioner. 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal. 


Dated: March 11, 2014 
       Los Angeles, California                        JAN LYNN OWEN 
                                                                     Commissioner of Business Oversight 
 
 
                                                                     By__________________________ 
                                                                          Mary Ann Smith 
                                                                          Deputy Commissioner 


   Enforcement Division 
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MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
SEAN M. ROONEY 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628) 
Senior Corporations Counsel  
Department of Business Oversight 
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344 
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  Fax: (213) 576-7181  
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
 


  


BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 


OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


 


In the Matter of THE COMMISSIONER OF 
BUSINESS OVERSIGHT, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
 vs. 
 
BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO., 
 
  Respondent. 
 
   


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


File No.: 963-0037 
 
ORDER TO DISCONTINUE ESCROW 
ACTIVITIES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL 
CODE SECTION 17415 
 
 
 
 


 


TO: BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO.  
            7447 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 305 


Los Angeles, California 90041 
 


1ST ENTERPRISE BANK 
818 W. 7th Street, Suite 220 
Los Angeles, California 90017 
 
FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK 
5101 Lakewood Boulevard 
Lakewood, California 90712 
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PACIFIC CITY BANK 
3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 401 
Los Angeles, California 90010 
 
BANC OF CALIFORNIA fka 
PRIVATE BANK OF CALIFORNIA 
1880 Century Park East, Suite 104  
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
 
CITIZENS BUSINESS BANK 
1010 East Colorado Blvd. 
Pasadena, California 91106 
 


THE COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT FINDS THAT:  


1. On or about March 5, 2014, the Commissioner received information that Builders 


Control Service Co. (“Builders Control”), by and through Joseph E. Cochran (“Cochran”), had 


recently transferred funds out of numerous client trust accounts on deposit with 1st Enterprise Bank 


to a corporate account of its parent company, Insurance/Surety Services, Inc. (“Insurance/Surety”).  


2. Previously on January 30, 2014, the Commissioner commenced an action to revoke 


the joint control agent’s license of Builders Control and to bar its president, Cochran, from any 


position of employment, management or control.  The pleadings were personally served on Builders 


Control and Cochran on January 31, 2014.  


3. Pursuant to Financial Code section 17423(c), Cochran, upon service of the pleadings, 


was “immediately prohibited from engaging in any escrow processing activities, including 


disbursing any trust funds in the escrow agent’s possession, custody or control”.  The prohibitions 


enumerated in Financial Code section 17423(c) were contained in the cover letters personally served 


on Builders Control and Cochran.   


4. Based upon the information described in paragraph 1 above, on or about March 6, 


2014, the Commissioner, by and through staff, commenced a special examination of the books and 


records of Builders Control.  The special examination disclosed that in February 2014, after service 


of the pleadings described above, Builders Control, by and through Cochran, had transferred funds 


totaling $2,334,782.89 out of sixteen (16) client trust accounts on deposit with 1st Enterprise Bank to 
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a corporate account of Insurance/Surety in violation of Financial Code sections 17409 and 17423, 


subsection(c).   


5. According to documents provided by Cochran during the special examination, 


Builders Control was holding client trust funds in at least 4 other banks in addition to 1st Enterprise 


Bank.  The Commissioner has not been able to confirm yet whether Respondents transferred any 


funds out of client trust accounts to non-trust accounts at those banks.    


6. The commingling of trust funds with the funds of Insurance/Surety Services, Inc. has 


caused a shortage to exist in the sixteen trust accounts in an unknown amount, but possibly 


$2,334,782.89 in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 1738.1. 


7. The special examination further disclosed that Builders has failed to reconcile its trust 


accounts since November 30, 2013 in violation of Financial Code section 17404 and California Code 


of Regulations, title 10, section 1732.2. 


8. The special examination was cut short on March 6, 2014 as Cochran represented that 


he had to leave the office early.  Respondents were notified on or about March 6, 2014 that further 


documentation was needed to complete the special examination.  Respondents represented that the 


remaining documentation would be provided to the examiner via email on March 7, 2014.  On or 


about March 7, 2014, at or about 8:40 a.m., the Commissioner’s examiner returned to Builders 


Control, but no one answered the door despite that the lights were on and Cochran’s vehicle was in 


the parking lot.  The examiner telephoned Builders Control and Cochran answered stating that he 


was out in the field and would be all day.  Cochran reiterated that he would provide the additional 


documentation to the examiner that day via email.  No further documentation has been received from 


Builders Control in violation of Financial Code section 17405.  


9. Based upon the initial findings of the special examination, on or about March 11, 


2014, the Commissioner made written demand to Builders Control to return the trust funds to the 


trust accounts and to provide monthly reconciliations for all the trust accounts and other monthly 


documentation through January 31, 2014 by 4:00 p.m. March 11, 2014.  Builders failed to return the 


trust funds or to provide the requested documentation and reconciliations as demanded. 
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Based upon the foregoing, Builders Control is conducting escrow business in such an unsafe 


and injurious manner as to render further operations hazardous to the public or to customers. 


NOW, BASED ON THE FOREGOING, AND GOOD CAUSE APPEARING 


THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED, under the provisions of section 17415 of the Financial Code, 


that Builders Control Service Co. and any person having in his or her possession any escrow/joint 


control funds or trust funds immediately discontinue the receipt or disbursement of any escrow or 


joint control money, documents or other property in its possession, custody or control. 


 This order is to remain in full force and effect until further order of the Commissioner. 


 Section 17415 of the Financial Code provides as follows: 


(a)  If the commissioner, as a result of any examination or from any  
report made to him or her, shall find that any person subject to this  
division is in an insolvent condition, is conducting escrow business in  
such an unsafe or injurious manner as to render further operations  
hazardous to the public or to customers, has failed to comply with  
the provisions of Section 17212.1 or 17414.1, has permitted its tangible  
net worth to be lower than the minimum required by law, has failed to  
maintain its liquid assets in excess of current liabilities as set forth in  
Section 17210, or has failed to comply with the bonding requirements  
of Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 17200) of this division, the  
commissioner may, by an order addressed to and served by registered 
or certified mail or personal service on such person and on any other  
person having in his or her possession or control any escrowed funds,  
trust funds or other property deposited in escrow with said person,  
direct discontinuance of the disbursement of trust funds by the parties 
or any of them, the receipt of trust funds, the delivery or recording of  
documents received in escrow, or other business operations. No person  
having in his or her possession any of these funds or documents shall be  
liable for failure to comply with the order unless he or she has received  
written notice of the order. Subject to subdivision (b), the order shall remain 
in effect until set aside by the commissioner in whole or in part, the person  
is the subject of an order for relief in bankruptcy, or pursuant to Chapter 6 
(commencing with Section 17621) of this division the commissioner has assumed 
possession of the escrow agent. 
 
(b)  Within 15 days from the date of an order pursuant to subdivision (a),  
the person may request a hearing under the Administrative Procedure Act,  
Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Division 3 of Title 2 of the  
Government Code. Upon receipt of a request, the matter shall be set for hearing  
to commence within 30 days after such receipt unless the person subject 
to this division consents to a later date. If no hearing is requested within  
15 days after the mailing of service of such notice and none is ordered by  
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the commissioner, the failure to request a hearing shall constitute a waiver  
of the right for a hearing. Neither the request for a hearing nor the hearing  
itself shall stay the order issued by the commissioner under subdivision (a).  


 
 
March 11, 2014 
       Los Angeles, California                        JAN LYNN OWEN 
                                                                     Commissioner of Business Oversight 
 
 
                                                                     By__________________________ 
                                                                          Mary Ann Smith 
                                                                          Deputy Commissioner 


   Enforcement Division 
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MARY ANN SMITH
Deputy Commissioner
SEAN M. ROONEY
Assistant Chief Counsel
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628)
Senior Corporations Counsel
Department of Business Oversight
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  Fax: (213) 576-7181


Attorneys for Complainant


BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT


OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA


In the Matter of the Accusation of THE
COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS
OVERSIGHT,


Complainant,


vs.


BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO. and
JOSEPH E. COCHRAN,


Respondents.


)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)


File No.: 963-0037


ORDER REVOKING
ESCROWAGENT/JOINT CONTROL
LICENSE


Pursuant to the March 18, 2014 Proposed Decision of Administrative Law Judge Jill


Schlichtmann adopted by the Commissioner of Business Oversight on May 1, 2014 to become


effective on May 31, 2014, attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, it is hereby ordered that


the escrow agent/joint control license issued by the Commissioner to Builders Control Service Co. is


hereby revoked. This order is effective as of May 31, 2014.


Dated: June 5, 2014 JAN LYNN OWEN
Los Angeles, CA Commissioner of Business Oversight


By_____________________________
Mary Ann Smith
Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division
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MARY ANN SMITH
Deputy Commissioner
SEAN M. ROONEY
Assistant Chief Counsel
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628)
Senior Corporations Counsel
Department of Business Oversight
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  Fax: (213) 576-7181



Attorneys for Complainant



BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT



OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



In the Matter of the Accusation of THE
COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS
OVERSIGHT,



Complainant,



vs.



BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO. and
JOSEPH E. COCHRAN,



Respondents.



)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)



File No.: 963-0037



ORDER BARRING JOSEPH E. COCHRAN
FROM ANY POSITION OF EMPLOYMENT,
MANAGEMENT OR CONTROL OF ANY
ESCROW AGENT



Pursuant to the March 18, 2014 Proposed Decision of Administrative Law Judge Jill



Schlichtmann adopted by the Commissioner of Business Oversight on May 1, 2014 to become



effective on May 31, 2014, attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, it is hereby ordered that



Joseph E. Cochran is barred from any position of employment, management or control of any



escrow agent.  This order is effective as of May 31, 2014.



Dated: June 5, 2014 JAN LYNN OWEN
Los Angeles, CA Commissioner of Business Oversight



By_____________________________
Mary Ann Smith
Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division
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MARY ANN SMITH
Deputy Commissioner
SEAN M. ROONEY
Assistant Chief Counsel
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628)
Senior Corporations Counsel
Department of Business Oversight
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  Fax: (213) 576-7181




Attorneys for Complainant




BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT




OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA




In the Matter of the Accusation of THE
COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS
OVERSIGHT,




Complainant,




vs.




BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO. and
JOSEPH E. COCHRAN,




Respondents.




)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)




File No.: 963-0037




ORDER REVOKING
ESCROWAGENT/JOINT CONTROL
LICENSE




Pursuant to the March 18, 2014 Proposed Decision of Administrative Law Judge Jill




Schlichtmann adopted by the Commissioner of Business Oversight on May 1, 2014 to become




effective on May 31, 2014, attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, it is hereby ordered that




the escrow agent/joint control license issued by the Commissioner to Builders Control Service Co. is




hereby revoked. This order is effective as of May 31, 2014.




Dated: June 5, 2014 JAN LYNN OWEN
Los Angeles, CA Commissioner of Business Oversight




By_____________________________
Mary Ann Smith
Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division
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DEMETRIOS A. BOUTRIS (CA BAR NO. 124161)
California Corporations Commissioner
ALAN S. WEINGER (CA BAR NO. 86717)
Supervising Counsel
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628)
Senior Trial Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS
320 West 4th Street, Suite 750
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344
Telephone:  (213) 576-7604


Attorneys for Complainant


BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS


STATE OF CALIFORNIA


In The Matter of THE CALIFORNIA
CORPORATIONS COMMISSIONER,


                  Complainant,


          vs.


BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO.,


                  Respondent.


)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)


File No. 963-0037


FINAL ORDER TO DISCONTINUE
VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA
FINANCIAL CODE SECTION 17602


TO: BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO.
     7470 N. Figueroa Street


    Los Angeles, California 90041


The California Corporations Commissioner (“Commissioner”) finds that:


1. On September 5, 2002, the Commissioner issued an Order To Discontinue Violations


Pursuant to California Financial Code section 17601 against BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO.


based upon the Commissioner's finding that BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO. had taken


unauthorized fees in at least 12 escrows totaling $17,601.77 in violation of California Financial Code


section 17414(a)(1) and California Code of Regulations, title 10, sections 1738 and 1738.2, and by


taking such unauthorized fees, caused debit balances to exist in escrow accounts in violation of


California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 1738.
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2. On September 11, 2002, the Order To Discontinue Violations Pursuant to California


Financial Code section 17602, Notice of Intent to Make Order Final, Statement of Facts, and


accompanying documents were personally served on BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO.; and


3. The Commissioner has received no request for a hearing from BUILDERS


CONTROL SERVICE CO., and the time period in which to request a hearing pursuant to Financial


Code section 17604 has expired.


GOOD CAUSE APPEARING THEREFORE, and pursuant to the provisions of Financial


Code section 17604, the Order to Discontinue Violations Pursuant to California Financial Code


Section 17602 described in paragraph 1 above is hereby final.


NOW, BASED ON THE FOREGOING, BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO. is hereby


ORDERED under the provisions of Financial Code sections 17602 and 17604, to immediately


discontinue the violations set forth above.


Dated:  October 15, 2002
      Los Angeles, California


                                                                        DEMETRIOS A. BOUTRIS
                                                                        California Corporations Commissioner


                                                                        By__________________________
                                                                        STEVEN C. THOMPSON
                                                                        Special Administrator, Escrow Law
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MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
SEAN M. ROONEY 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
JUDY L. HARTLEY (CA BAR NO. 110628) 
Senior Corporations Counsel  
Department of Business Oversight 
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344 
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  Fax: (213) 576-7181  
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 
 


  


BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 


OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


 


In the Matter of THE COMMISSIONER OF 
BUSINESS OVERSIGHT, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
 vs. 
 
BUILDERS CONTROL SERVICE CO., 
 
  Respondent. 
 
   


) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 


File No.: 963-0037 
 
ORDER TERMINATING 
CONSERVATORSHIP 
 
 
 


 


The Commissioner of Business Oversight finds as follows: 


1. Builders Control Service Co., a California corporation ("Builders"), was a joint 


control/escrow agent licensed by the Commissioner of Business Oversight ("Commissioner"), 


pursuant to the Escrow Law of the State of California (Financial Code §§ 17000, et seq.). 


2. According to the documents filed with the Commissioner by Builders, Joseph E. 


Cochran (“Cochran”) was the president and manager. 


3. For reasons stated in the documents listed below and dated March 11, 2014, which 


included commingling of trust funds, a trust account shortage, and failure to maintain books and 


records, the Commissioner took possession of the trust funds of Builders and all bank and escrow 
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records pertinent thereto and appointed Peter A. Davidson as Conservator over Builders by issuing 


the following documents: 


A. Demand For and Order Taking Possession of the Trust Funds and Escrow Records of 


Builders Control Service Co. Pursuant to California Financial Code Section 17621, and 


B. Order Appointing Peter A. Davidson as Conservator Pursuant to Financial Code 


Section 17630, and  


C. Notice and Summary of Findings Pursuant to Financial Code Section 17621. 


4. Pursuant to both the Order Taking Possession and the Conservatorship Order, all 


persons, including Cochran, who had possession, custody or control of any of the trust funds and 


bank account and escrow records of Builders, became obligated to turn over to the Conservator such 


trust funds and records. 


5. The Conservator took possession of the trust funds, and, pursuant to Financial Code 


Section 17630, took actions to conserve those trust funds pending further disposition of the trust 


affairs.   


6. On June 5, 2014, the Commissioner issued an order revoking the escrow agent/joint 


control license of Builders.  This revocation was after an administrative hearing and pursuant to the 


March 18, 2014 Proposed Decision of Administrative Law Judge Jill Schlichtmann adopted by the 


Commissioner of Business Oversight on May 1, 2014 to become effective on May 31, 2014. 


7. The Conservator has conducted a reconciliation of the escrow trust account(s) of 


Builders and obtained the approval of the Commissioner to make a distribution of the Builders trust 


funds, including funds repaid by Cochran to cure the trust account shortage. 


8. The Conservator has distributed to those parties identified as being owed funds from 


Builders’ trust accounts 100% of the amount owed to such trust fund claimants and paid 100% of the 


outstanding trust checks.  In addition, the Conservator paid to the Controller the $6,219.53 that 


should have been escheated previously by Builders.   


9. The Commissioner is satisfied that termination of the conservatorship may be done 


safely and is in the public interest. 


10. The Conservator has provided to the Commissioner a final report of the 
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conservatorship.  


11. Concurrently herewith, the Commissioner has appointed Corporations Examiner 


Azucena Manalo to act as limited conservator over the banking and escrow records of Builders in 


order that such records are retained for the period required by California Code of Regulations, title 


10, section 1737.  Accordingly, the Conservator has transferred the escrow records to the limited 


conservator.  


Now, good cause appearing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 


1. The March 11, 2014 conservatorship is hereby terminated pursuant to California 


Financial Code Section 17634. 


2. The Commissioner hereby ratifies those actions taken by the Conservator with respect 


to the trust funds, indemnity funds, and the bank and escrow records, and the Conservator, the State 


of California and each of their respective employees and agents is hereby released from any and all 


obligation and/or liability arising out of or relating to the March 11, 2014 conservatorship of 


Builders. 


Dated: July 29, 2014     
   Los Angeles, CA      JAN LYNN OWEN 
         Commissioner of Business Oversight 


       
         By_____________________________ 
             Mary Ann Smith 
                                                                    Deputy Commissioner    
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